including Contractor, for which Contractor is legally liable. 

d.  Fines or penalties of any nature, including any liquidated damages that 
   may be assessed under this agreement, but only those for which   
   Contractor is legally liable.  

e.  Charitable donations and/or goodwill in excess of Two Thousand, five  
   hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per calendar year. 

f.  Political donations. 

g.  Any amount of rental or lease charges for leasing vehicles longer than  
   six months that is greater than the cost of acquisition, plus interest costs,  
   of the vehicles depreciated over seven (7) years.

[...]

whole or in part, Contractor shall have the right to present its claim to a court of 
competent jurisdiction. 

The Party requesting the special rate review shall bear all reasonable costs incurred by the 
other Party, including labor and materials, of a special rate review which it has requested up to a 
maximum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).  A request for a special rate review shall be 
made in writing at least four (4) months prior to the beginning of the Fiscal Year in which the 
results for the special rate review are to be applied.  Costs of a special rate review requested by 
Contractor may neither be included in the rates nor charged to County or customers, and the

[...]

the California Insurance Commissioner, and with a financial condition and record of service 
satisfactory to County.  The Term of the initial faithful performance bond shall be sixty (60) 
months. The initial bond shall be replaced by a new bond in the principal sum of Two Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) for the same Term (i.e., sixty (60) months) and in the 
same form, each sixty month period thereafter.  Not less than ninety (90) Days before the 
expiration of the initial, or any subsequent, bond, Contractor shall furnish either a replacement 
bond or a continuation certificate substantially in a form approved by County Counsel, executed